In terms of budget, it was sufficient and adequate for the sustainability of the program 

because the designated mosques were mostly located in urban areas with established 

and adequate Mosque Management. Mosques in designated rural areas were given 

initial capital through an account of IDR 2,500,000 (two million five hundred 

thousand rupiah) by BSI Branch Office. However, what had hampered the program 

was the slow response of BSI when there were obstacles related to facilities. For 

example, poor internet and damage to devices were often experienced by BSI Agents 

in areas distant from BSI Branch Office.